No. 489, S.]

[Published August 26, 1929.

CHAPTER 429.

- AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph of subsection (1) and subsections (3) and (4) of section 20.09 of the statutes, relating to the tax commission and making appropriations. The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:
- Section 1. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1) and subsections (3) and (4) of section 20.09 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.09) (1) (Introductory Paragraph) Annually, beginning July 1, * * 1929, * * three hundred * * thousand dollars, for the execution of the functions of said commission other than reassessments and review of assessment proceedings. Of this there is allotted:
- (3) On July 1, 1929, twenty-five thousand dollars as a revolving fund and from time to time, sums equal to the charges accruing to the state under the provisions of subsections (6) and (14) of section 73.03 * * to execute its functions, relating to municipal accounting, * as prescribed by said subsections.
- (4) Annually, beginning July 1, * * 1929, one hundred * * seventy thousand * * dollars, for the salaries and necessary * * expenses of * * accountants, their assistants, and others, in checking up and verifying state income tax returns in the field and in the offices of the tax commission and the assessors of incomes.
- SECTION 2. All charges accruing to the state on June 30, 1929 for work completed prior to that date under the provisions of subsections (6) and (14) of section 73.03 shall revert to the general fund without credit to the tax commission, except such amounts as are necessary to pay bills incurred for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1929.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 23, 1929.